RESOLUTION NO. 2008 - 095

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA REVISING THE TOWN EVENT SCHEDULE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2008 BY CANCELLING THE NOVEMBER 8, 2008 TOWN-WIDE ANNUAL GARAGE SALE AND RESCHEDULING IT FOR MARCH 14, 2009; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2003, the Town Council approved Resolution No. 2003-064, establishing the Town Council Event Schedule for 2003 and future years; and

WHEREAS, this event calendar scheduled annually the Town-Wide Garage Sale on second Saturday in November; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2008, the Town will be hosting its first Country Roads Craft Show; and

WHEREAS, since the Country Roads Craft Show is only a few weeks prior to the Town-Wide Garage Sale, the Town Council believes that it is in the best interest of the Town to reschedule the Town-Wide Garage Sale; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to cancel the November 8, 2008 Town-Wide Garage Sale and to reschedule it for March 14, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1. The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches hereby approves the following modifications to its Town Council Event Schedule:

Event Schedule:

<u>Year</u>	Day	Type
2008	Saturday	Town-Wide Garage Sale
	Saturday	Town Wide darage Sale
2009	Saturday	Town-Wide Garage Sale
		2008 Saturday

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 4th day of September, 2008, on a motion by Council Member Aster Knight and seconded by Council Member Don Maines.

Fink	<u> </u>	Ayes	5
Nelson	<u> </u>	Nays	0
Breitkreuz	<u> </u>	Absent	0
Knight	Y	Abstaining	0
Maines	V	_	

Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan A. Owers, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

FTL_DB: 1143525_1